

University of Washington School of Law
UW Law Digital Commons

McCauley v. Makah Indian Tribe, Docket No.
9924, 128 F.2d 867 (9th Cir. 1942)

Briefs from Other Washington Fishing Rights
Cases

2-11-1942

Brief of Appellees

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/mccauley-v-makah>



Part of the [Indigenous, Indian, and Aboriginal Law Commons](#), and the [Natural Resources Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellees (1942), <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/mccauley-v-makah/3>

This Court Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Briefs from Other Washington Fishing Rights Cases at UW Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in *McCauley v. Makah Indian Tribe*, Docket No. 9924, 128 F.2d 867 (9th Cir. 1942) by an authorized administrator of UW Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact lawref@uw.edu.

UNITED STATES
CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

B. T. MCCAULEY, Director of Game of the
State of Washington, B. M. BRENNAN,
Director of Fisheries of the State of
Washington, E. M. BENN, Inspector of
the Department of Fisheries of the State
of Washington, and GUY BURNHAM,
Game Protector of the State of Wash-
ington,

Appellants,

vs.

MAKAH INDIAN TRIBE, a corporation,
CHARLES E. PETERSON, PAUL PARKER,
ARTHUR CLAPLANHOO, JERRY MC-
CARTHY and HAROLD IDES, individually
and members of the Council of the Ma-
kah Indian Tribe,

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
NORTHERN DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
GALLAGHER LAW LIBRARY

VANDERVEER, BASSETT & GEISSNESS,
Attorneys for Appellees.

1311 Alaska Building,
Seattle, Washington.

FILED

FEB 11 1942

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

UNITED STATES
CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

B. T. McCAULEY, Director of Game of the State of Washington, B. M. BRENNAN, Director of Fisheries of the State of Washington, E. M. BENN, Inspector of the Department of Fisheries of the State of Washington, and GUY BURNHAM, Game Protector of the State of Washington,

Appellants,

vs.

MAKAH INDIAN TRIBE, a corporation, CHARLES E. PETERSON, PAUL PARKER, ARTHUR CLAPLANHOO, JERRY McCARTHY and HAROLD IDES, individually and members of the Council of the Makah Indian Tribe,

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON, NORTHERN DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

VANDERVEER, BASSETT & GEISNESS,

SUBJECT INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Statement as to Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument	5
Jurisdiction	5
On the Merits	5
Argument as to Jurisdiction	6
The action is not one against the State of Wash- ington	6
II. The citizenship of appellees does not affect jurisdiction	9
III. The plaintiffs have capacity to sue.....	9
Argument on the Merits	10
I. Construction of the treaty	11
II. Supremacy of the Treaty.....	27
III. The grant of citizenship to the Indians has not affected their treaty rights.....	33
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Beard Truck Line Co. v. Smith</i> , 12 F. Supp. 964 (D. C. Tex. 1935)	3
<i>Bransfor, Ex parte</i> , 310 U.S. 354, 84 L. ed. 1249.....	3
<i>Deere v. New York</i> , 22 F. (2d) 851.....	9
<i>Dick v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 340, 52 L. ed. 520....	30
<i>Fellows v. Denniston</i> (1861) 23 N.Y. 427, reversed on other grounds (1867) 5 Wall. 761, 18 L. ed. 708	28
<i>Greene v. Louisville and Interurban Railroad Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 499, 61 L. ed. 1280	8
<i>Holden v. Joy</i> , 17 Wall. 211, 21 L. ed. 523.....	27, 29
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1, 20 S. Ct. 1, 44 L. ed. 491	14
<i>Kalama, Chief Peter v. Brennan</i> , No. 598, W.D. of Wash. So. Div.	10
<i>Lane v. Santa Rosa</i> , 249 U.S. 110, 63 L. ed. 504.....	9
<i>Mason v. Sams</i> (D.C. Wash. 1925) 5 F. (2d) 255....	33

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416, 64 L. ed. 641.....	29, 32
<i>Nielsen v. Johnson</i> (1929) 279 U.S. 47, 49 S. Ct. 223, 73 L. ed. 607	12
<i>Pennoyer v. McConnaughy</i> , 140 U.S. 1, 35 L. ed. 353	7
<i>Pioneer Packing Co. v. Winslow</i> , 159 Wash. 655, 244 Pac. 557	16
<i>Prout v. Starr</i> , 188 U.S. 537, 47 L. ed. 584.....	7
<i>Sampson v. Brennan</i> , 39 F. Supp. 74.....	9
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 58, 41 L. ed. 632.....	7
<i>Seufert Brothers Company v. United States</i> , 249 U. S. 194, 39 S. Ct. 203, 63 L. ed. 555.....	13
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466, 42 L. ed. 819.....	7
<i>State v. Meininock</i> , 115 Wash. 528, 197 Pac. 641....	22
<i>State of Washington v. Tulee</i> , 7 Wn. (2d) 124, 109 P. (2d) 280	25, 29-30
<i>State ex rel. Kennedy v. Becker</i> , 241 U.S. 556, 36 S. Ct. 705, 60 L. ed. 1166.....	17, 19, 24
<i>State of Washington v. Tulee</i> , 7 Wn. (2d) 124, 109 P. (2d) 280	25
<i>Swan, The James G.</i> , 50 Fed. 108	26
<i>Tindal v. Wesley</i> , 167 U.S. 204, 42 L. ed. 137.....	7
<i>Todak v. United State Bank of Howard</i> (1930) 281 U.S. 449, 74 L. ed. 956	28
<i>U. S. v. Alaska Packers</i> , 79 Fed. 152.....	26
<i>U. S. v. City of Salamanca</i> (D.C. N.Y. 1939) 27 F. Supp. 541	28, 34
<i>U. S. v. Dewey County</i> (S.D. 1926) 14 F. (2d) 784; Affirmed (C.C.A. 1928) 26 F. (2d) 434.....	35
<i>U. S. v. Forty-three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188, 23 L. ed. 846	27, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375, 30 L. ed. 228	35, 36
<i>United States v. Nice</i> , 241 U.S. 591, 60 L. ed. 1192..	34
<i>U. S. v. Samples</i> , 258 Fed. 479.....	29
<i>U. S. v. Shoshone Tribe of Indians</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 111, 82 L. ed. 1213	13

TABLE OF CASES

v

Page

<i>U. S. v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371, 25 S. Ct. 662, 49 L. ed. 1089	13, 16, 23, 26, 27
<i>U. S. ex rel. Marks v. Brooks</i> (D.C. Ind. 1940) 32 F. Supp. 422	13
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504, 16 S. Ct. 1076, 41 L. ed. 244	17, 19, 20, 24, 29, 30, 32, 37
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> (1832) 6 Peters 515, 8 L. ed. 483	28
<i>Wyman v. Wyman</i> (C.C.A. 9th 1940) 109 F. (2d) 473	14
<i>Ya-ta-tah-wah v. Rebeck</i> , 105 Fed. 257.....	9
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 52 L. ed. 714.....	7

TEXTBOOKS

27 Am. Jur. 538, Sec. 10.....	28
63 C.J. p. 844, Sec. 27.....	28
Cyc. of Fed. Pro., Sec. 27, p. 99.....	7
107 Foster Fed. Proc. (6th ed.) Sec. 105c, p. 664....	7
Hughes Fed. Pro., Sec. 3036, p. 219.....	7

STATUTES

25 U.S.C.A. Sec. 77, R.S. 2079.....	27
25 U.S.C.A. Supp. Sec. 475, 48 Stat. 987.....	9
28 U.S.C.A. Sec. 41(1).....	2
U.S.C. Ann., Constitution, Part 2, Par. 56.....	7

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Art. III, Sec. 2, Cl. 1.....	2
Art. VI, Cl. 2.....	27

TREATIES

Stevens Treaty with Makahs, 12 Statutes 939.....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6
--	---------------

UNITED STATES
CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

B. T. McCAULEY, Director of Game of the State of Washington, B. M. BRENNAN, Director of Fisheries of the State of Washington, E. M. BENN, Inspector of the Department of Fisheries of the State of Washington, and GUY BURNHAM, Game Protector of the State of Washington,

Appellants,

No. 9924
